
Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

1

 George OTWAY 
b: 13 Jan 1711-Woking   Maybe B1710
d: Chobham
bu: 17 Apr 1766-Chobham

+ Elizabeth GUNNER 
m: 31 Aug 1735-Chobham
d: 1789-Chobham
bu: 13 Mar 1789-Chobham

 George OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1736-Chobham    Or 1726?? NBI  Chertsey Burial Says 
d: 1818-Chertsey
bu: 5 Apr 1818-Chertsey

+ Jane  
b: 1738
d: 1814-Chertsey
bu: 27 Feb 1814-Chertsey

 Richard OTTAWAY 
b: Dec 1738-Chobham
bu: 11 Nov 1813-Woking

+ Susannah WELLBELOVED 
b: Windlesham
m: 11 Jul 1762-Bagshot
d: 1780-Chobham
bu: 6 Mar 1780-Chobham

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: abt 1764
d: Jun 1835-Chobham
bu: 1 Jul 1835-Chobham

+ Alice TICKNER 
b: 1762-Chobham
m: 4 Nov 1789-Chobham
d: aft 1851

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1790-Chobham

+ Ann COLLYER 
b: 1793-Pirbright  Surrey
m: 1 Oct 1815-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

2

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1819-Chobham
d: Apr 1835-Chobham
bu: 22 Apr 1835-Chobham

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 21 Oct 1792-Chobham
d: 1855-Chobham
bu: 1855-Chobham

+ Ann HUGHES 
b: 1783-Chobham
m: 22 Apr 1816-Chobham

 Ann OTTAWAY 
b: Oct 1816-Chobham

 Charlotte OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1818-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jul 1820-Chobham
d: Nov 1822-Chobham
bu: 2 Dec 1822-Chobham

 James OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1823-Chobham
d: 1846-Chobham
bu: 1846-Chobham

+ Ann SWIFT 
m: 1838

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 1838-Reg at Chertsey 6 1838

 John OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1795-Chobham
d: 17 Feb 1871-Halebourn Chobham

+ Elizabeth HASLETT 
b: 1805-Yateley Hants
m: 20 Oct 1827-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

3

 John OTTAWAY 
b: Apr 1828-Chobham
d: After 1891

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1830-Chobham
d: After 1891

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1834-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Oct 1797-Chobham

 Charlotte OTTAWAY 
b: 26 Aug 1800-Chobham

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 5 May 1803-Chobham
d: 6 May 1803-Chobham
bu: 8 May 1803-Chobham

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: Aug 1804-Chobham

+ Daniel UNDERWOOD 
m: 14 Aug 1819-Chobham

 Frances OTTAWAY 
b: May 1807-Chobham

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1810-Chobham
d: 30 Aug 1896-Horsell
bu: 5 Sep 1896-Horsell

+ Carmi COBBETT 
b: 1811-Horsell, Surrey
m: 18 Jun 1839-Chobham

 Eliza COBBETT 
b: Jan 1832-Chobham
d: 1849-Chobham
bu: 1849-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

4

 Mary Ann COBBETT 
b: 1840-Chobham
d: 27 May 1876
bu: 31 May 1876-Horsell

 Henry COBBETT 
b: 1842

 Alice COBBETT 
b: 1844

 James COBBETT 
b: 1847

 Eliza C COBBETT 
b: 1850

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1812-Chobham
d: 22 Jan 1871-Burrow Hill Chobham

+ Mary BAIGENT 
b: 1821-Chobham
m: 1840

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: 1841-Chobham

 Susannah OTTAWAY 
b: Sep 1766-Chobham
d: Sep 1766-Chobham
bu: 21 Sep 1766-Chobham

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 11 Oct 1767-Chobham

+ William KENT 
m: Not Married

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 30 Apr 1791-Sunninghill, Berks
d: bef 1794



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

5

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 1794-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 5 Dec 1796-Sunninghill, Berks

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 23 Aug 1799-Sunninghill, Berks
d: 1872-Reg at Chertsey

+ Sarah KEENE 
b: 1806
m: 8 Jun 1829-Woking
d: 1837-Horsell
bu: 17 Jan 1837-Horsell, St Mary

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: 29 Sep 1829-Horsell
d: 1831-Horsell
bu: 17 Jan 1831-Horsell, St Mary

 Ann OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Jul 1832

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 1 Jun 1834-Horsell
d: 8 Oct 1834-Horsell
bu: 8 Oct 1834-Horsell, St Mary

 Sarah OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Jan 1837-Horsell
d: 17 Jan 1837-Horsell
bu: 17 Jan 1837-Horsell, St Mary    Inf

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Jan 1837-Horsell
d: 17 Jan 1837-Horsell
bu: 17 Jan 1837-Horsell, St Mary

+ Elizabeth  
b: 1817
d: 1850-Horsell
bu: 1850-Horsell, St Mary



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

6

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 1841-Horsell
d: 1842-Horsell
bu: 1842-Horsell, St Mary

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 1842

 Emma OTTAWAY 
b: 1845-Horsell
d: 1845-Horsell
bu: 1845-Horsell, St Mary

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: 1846-Horsell

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 1848-Horsell
d: 1848-Horsell
bu: 1848-Horsell, St Mary

 Rachel OTTAWAY 
b: 1850-Pyrford
d: 1850-Horsell
bu: 1850-Horsell, St Mary

+ Sarah BULLEN 
m: 1 Mar 1829-Woking

 Richard OTTAWAY 
b: Aug 1769-Chobham

+ Mary BAKER 
b: Chobham
m: 7 Sep 1784-Chobham

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: 5 Apr 1788-Berkshire

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1772-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Aug 1774-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

7

+ Elizabeth  
b: 1782
d: 1853-Chobham
bu: 1853-Chobham

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Feb 1778-Chobham
d: Feb 1778-Chobham
bu: 1 Mar 1778-Chobham

+ Mary BAKER 
m: 1784

 James OTWAY 
b: 1746-Chobham

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 20 Jan 1744-Chobham

 John OTTAWAY 
b: 31 Jan 1745-Chobham
d: 1828-Chobham
bu: 7 May 1828-Chobham

+ Martha TAPLEY 
b: 1743
m: 25 Feb 1770-Chobham
d: Oct 1832-Chobham
bu: 13 Oct 1832-Chobham

 John OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1770-Chobham
d: 1852-Chobham
bu: 1852-Chobham

+ Jane HOWARD 
b: 1772
d: 1851-Chobham
bu: 1851-Chobham

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Dec 1795

 James OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1799-Chobham
d: Mar 1832-Chobham
bu: 4 Apr 1832-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

8

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: Feb 1801-Chobham
d: bef 1881

+ Mary CANNEN 
b: 1801-Windlesham, Surrey
m: 12 Oct 1822-St Lawrence, Chobham

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: 13 Mar 1825-Windlesham Surrey

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Apr 1827-Egham Surrey

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 27 Sep 1829-Broom Hall Sunningdale

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 12 Jan 1834-Egham Surrey

 Emma OTTAWAY 
b: abt 1835-Egham Surrey

 Ellen OTTAWAY 
b: 13 May 1838-Egham Surrey

 George OTTAWAY 
b: abt 1840-Broom Hall Sunningdale

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: 1842-Broom Hall Sunningdale

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: abt 1846

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Aug 1802-Chobham

+ James SMITH 
m: 9 Sep 1827-Woking

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1808-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

9

+ Thomas CRANE 
m: 29 Dec 1833-Chobham

 Sarah OTTAWAY 
b: 1810
d: 1846-Chobham
bu: 1846-Chobham

 Jemima OTTAWAY 
b: Sep 1811-Chobham

 Louisa OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1813-Chobham

+ John PLUMRIDGE 
m: 17 Sep 1833-Chobham

 John OTTAWAY 
b: 12 Dec 1815-Chobham

+ Frances  
b: 1818-Chobham
m: abt 1852

 Emma OTTAWAY 
b: 1852-Chobham

 Alice OTTAWAY 
b: Dec 1853-Chobham Reg At Chertsey

 Mary Ann OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1856-Reg at Chertsey
d: Sep 1893-Reg at Chertsey

 Louisa OTTAWAY 
b: 1859-Chobham   Reg In Chertsey

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 1861-Chobham Reg At Chertsey 3 1862

 Mary A OTTAWAY 
b: 1820
d: 1863-Chobham
bu: 1863-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

10

 Lucy Howard 

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: Apr 1772-Chobham

 George OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1774-Chobham  Burrow Hill
d: 1855-Chobham
bu: 1855-Chobham

+ Sarah GREENER 
b: 1778
m: 23 Jun 1795-Horsell
d: 1810
bu: 13 May 1810-Chobham

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: Oct 1798-Chobham

+ John LEE 
m: 10 Jul 1824-Woking

+ Sarah MUNDAY 
b: 1784-Chobham
m: 25 Dec 1810-Chobham
d: 1856-Chobham
bu: 1856-Chobham

 Martha OTTAWAY 
b: Oct 1811-Chobham
d: 19 Nov 1817-Chobham
bu: 29 Nov 1817-Chobham

 Charles OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1813-Chobham Burrow Hill  1851 says 1819

+ Elizabeth HEWITT 
b: 1817-Woking
m: 15 Jul 1840-Chobham
d: 1853-Chobham
bu: 1853-Chobham

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 13 Oct 1840-Chobham Reg At Chertsey 12 1840
d: 1 Oct 1888-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

11

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 4 Dec 1842-Chobham

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Dec 1844-Chobham

 Caroline OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Nov 1849-Chobham  Regd At Chertsey 12 1849

 Charles OTTAWAY 
b: 1850-Chobham   1851 suggests 1848

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: 29 Feb 1852-Chobham

 Benjamin OTTAWAY 
b: Dec 1857-Chobham Reg At Chertsey

 Alfred OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1862-Reg at Chertsey

 Arthur OTTAWAY 
b: 2 Feb 1816-Chobham
d: abt 1880

+ Sophia GOLDING 
b: 1808-Middlesex
d: 1854-Chobham
bu: 1854-Chobham

 Henry OTTAWAY 
b: 1843-Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 6 1843
d: 1861-Chobham
bu: 1861-Chobham

 Martha OTTAWAY 
b: Sep 1844-Chobham  Reg At Chertsey
d: 1853-Chobham
bu: 1853-Chobham

 Sophia OTTAWAY 
b: 1848-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

12

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: 29 Feb 1852-Chobham

+ Eliza GOSDEN 
b: 1838

 William Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 5 Jan 1861-Chobham Reg At Chertsey 3 1861
d: 7 Jun 1900-London)
bu: 13 Jul 1900-Addlestone

 Martha OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1863-Reg at Chertsey

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1868-Surrey

 Sarah OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1870-Reg at Chertsey

 Annie OTTAWAY 
b: 1872-Reg At Chertsey 6 1872

 Flora OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1876-Reg at Chertsey

 Walter OTTAWAY 
b: 1880

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: Dec 1818-Chobham
d: 1838-Chobham
bu: 12 Aug 1838-Chobham

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1821-Chobham
d: Jan 1824-Chobham
bu: 2 Feb 1824-Chobham

 Caroline OTTAWAY 
b: Jul 1824-Chobham
d: 1824-Chobham
bu: 29 Dec 1824-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

13

 Joshua OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1825-Chobham      1881 census suggets 1831    1851 ce

+ Jemima HARRIS 
b: 1830-Laleham, Middx  Census Puts Her Birth Year As 1836
m: 29 Jun 1856-Chertsey

 Lucy Foundling 

 Margaret Foundling 

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 1827-Chobham

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: Jul 1828-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1832-Chobham

+ Sarah SMITHERS 
b: 1831-Chobham
m: 24 Jun 1853-Chobham

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: 4 Mar 1855

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 1855-Chobham
d: 1858-Chobham
bu: 1858-Chobham St Lawrence

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 1856

 Hannah OTTAWAY 
b: 1859-Reg At Chertsey 12 1859

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 1861



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

14

 Charles William OTTAWAY 
b: 1863-Reg at Chertsey 12 1863
d: 25 Oct 1893-Chobham

 Sarah Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1866-Reg at Chertsey

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: 24 Feb 1867-Reg At Chertsey 3 1867

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1869-Reg at Chertsey 9 1869

 Bertha Anne OTTAWAY 
b: 1872-Reg At Chertsey 12 1871

 Alice OTTAWAY 
b: 26 Feb 1871

 Stephen OTTAWAY 

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1777-Chobham
d: 1861-Chobham
bu: 1861-Chobham

+ Lydia SALE 
b: 1778
m: 24 Oct 1802-Chobham
d: 1844-Chobham  Reg Chertsey March 1844
bu: 1844-Chobham

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1803-Chobham
d: abt 1803

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1805-Chobham

+ William CRANE 
m: 14 Aug 1825-Chobham



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

15

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1806-Chobham
d: Dec 1815-Chobham
bu: 2 Jan 1816-Chobham

 Joseph OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1808-Chobham

+ Sarah  

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: 1832

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 1834

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 1839-Surrey
d: aft 1881

 Robert OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Feb 1846-Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 3 1846

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 21 Jan 1844-Chobham
d: 1852-Chobham
bu: 1852-Chobham

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1811-Chobham

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: Feb 1815-Chobham
d: Jun 1833-Chobham
bu: 24 Jun 1833-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jul 1817-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1894-Ottershaw
bu: 5 Sep 1894-Ottershaw

+ Mary TAYLOR 
b: 1823-Chobham
m: 17 Aug 1845-Chobham
d: 1898-Ottershaw
bu: 20 Jun 1898-Ottershaw



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

16

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Feb 1846-Chobham Reg At Chertsey

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 9 Jan 1848-Chobham  Egham  Reg at Chertsey 3 1848

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1850-Chobham Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey

 Francis OTTAWAY 
b: 5 Sep 1852-Chobham    Reg At Chertsey

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1855-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: 1857-Chobham Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1950-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 8 Dec 1950-Ottershaw

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 5 May 1859-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 28 Jun 1933-Holly Brox, Ottershaw
bu: 24 Jun 1933-Ottershaw Church

 John (Jack) OTTAWAY 
b: 1867-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: Mar 1957-Brox Farm, Ottershaw
bu: 29 Mar 1957-Ottershaw

 Ellen OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1866-Reg at Chertsey

 Frances OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1823-Chobham

 Jemima OTTAWAY 
b: 1828-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1899-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 6 Dec 1899-Ottershaw

 Joshua OTTAWAY 
b: 1829-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1903-Brox Road Ottershaw
bu: 2 Jan 1904-Ottershaw



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

17

 Emily OTTAWAY 
b: 1864-Chobham     6 1864 Reg At Chertsey

 James OTTAWAY 
b: Dec 1780-Chobham
d: 4 Apr 1832-Chobham
bu: 1832-Chobham

+ Sarah  
m: abt 1801

 James OTTAWAY 
b: May 1802-Windsor, Berks

+ Ann  

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1805-Chobham

+ Elizabeth  

 Louisa OTTAWAY 
b: 1833-Egham

+ Margaret  
b: 1781-Benson Oxford  1851 says 1784
d: 1859-Chobham
bu: 1859-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 2 Sep 1783-Chobham

+ Elizabeth  

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Aug 1787-Chobham

+ James WHITE 
m: 10 Oct 1807-Chobham

+ Robert HOPKINS 
m: 1831



Descendants of George OTWAY 23 September 2021

18

 Jane OTWAY 
b: 9 Feb 1752-Chobham
d: 25 Feb 1752-Chobham

 Sarah OTTAWAY 
b: 4 Aug 1754-Chobham

 Prepared 23 September 2021 by:



Index of Names 23 September 2021

19

<NO SURNAME>
Ann . . . 17
Elizabeth . . . 17
Elizabeth (b. 1782) . . . 7
Elizabeth (b. 1817) . . . 5
Frances (b. 1818) . . . 9
Jane (b. 1738) . . . 1
Margaret (b. 1781) . . . 17
Sarah . . . 15, 17

BAIGENT
Mary (b. 1821) . . . 4

BAKER
Mary . . . 6–7

BULLEN
Sarah . . . 6

CANNEN
Mary (b. 1801) . . . 8

COBBETT
Alice (b. 1844) . . . 4
Carmi (b. 1811) . . . 3
Eliza (b. 1832) . . . 3
Eliza C (b. 1850) . . . 4
Henry (b. 1842) . . . 4
James (b. 1847) . . . 4
Mary Ann (b. 1840) . . . 4

COLLYER
Ann (b. 1793) . . . 1

CRANE
Thomas . . . 9
William . . . 14

FOUNDLING
Lucy . . . 13
Margaret . . . 13

GOLDING
Sophia (b. 1808) . . . 11

GOSDEN
Eliza (b. 1838) . . . 12

GREENER
Sarah (b. 1778) . . . 10

GUNNER
Elizabeth . . . 1

HARRIS
Jemima (b. 1830) . . . 13

HASLETT
Elizabeth (b. 1805) . . . 2

HEWITT
Elizabeth (b. 1817) . . . 10

HOPKINS
Robert . . . 17

HOWARD
Jane (b. 1772) . . . 7
Lucy . . . 10

HUGHES
Ann (b. 1783) . . . 2

KEENE
Sarah (b. 1806) . . . 5

KENT
William . . . 4

LEE

John . . . 10
MUNDAY

Sarah (b. 1784) . . . 10
OTTAWAY

Alfred (b. 1862) . . . 11
Alice (b. 1853) . . . 9
Alice (b. 1871) . . . 14
Ann (b. 1816) . . . 2
Ann (b. 1832) . . . 5
Annie (b. 1872) . . . 12
Arthur (b. 1816) . . . 11
Benjamin (b. 1857) . . . 11
Bertha Anne (b. 1872) . . . 14
Caroline (b. 1824) . . . 12
Caroline (b. 1849) . . . 11
Charles (b. 1813) . . . 10
Charles (b. 1850) . . . 11
Charles William (b. 1863) . . . 14
Charlotte (b. 1800) . . . 3
Charlotte (b. 1818) . . . 2
Eliza (b. 1810) . . . 3
Eliza (b. 1832) . . . 15
Eliza (b. 1844) . . . 11
Eliza (b. 1850) . . . 16
Elizabeth (b. 1744) . . . 7
Elizabeth (b. 1772) . . . 6
Elizabeth (b. 1803) . . . 3
Elizabeth (b. 1811) . . . 15
Elizabeth (b. 1827) . . . 8
Elizabeth (b. 1837) . . . 5
Elizabeth (b. 1855) . . . 13
Ellen (b. 1838) . . . 8
Ellen (b. 1866) . . . 16
Emily (b. 1864) . . . 17
Emma (b. 1835) . . . 8
Emma (b. 1845) . . . 6
Emma (b. 1852) . . . 9
Flora (b. 1876) . . . 12
Frances (b. 1807) . . . 3
Frances (b. 1823) . . . 16
Francis (b. 1852) . . . 16
Frederick (b. 1830) . . . 3
Frederick (b. 1868) . . . 12
Frederick (b. 1869) . . . 14
George (b. 1736) . . . 1
George (b. 1774) . . . 10
George (b. 1827) . . . 13
George (b. 1834) . . . 5
George (b. 1840) . . . 8
George (b. 1842) . . . 6
George (b. 1844) . . . 15
George (b. 1856) . . . 13
Hannah (b. 1772) . . . 10
Hannah (b. 1788) . . . 6
Hannah (b. 1798) . . . 10
Hannah (b. 1808) . . . 8
Hannah (b. 1829) . . . 5
Hannah (b. 1852) . . . 11–12
Hannah (b. 1859) . . . 13



Index of Names 23 September 2021

20

Harriet (b. 1821) . . . 12
Harriet (b. 1828) . . . 13
Harriet (b. 1855) . . . 13, 16
Harriet (b. 1867) . . . 14
Henry (b. 1764) . . . 1
Henry (b. 1790) . . . 1
Henry (b. 1819) . . . 2
Henry (b. 1825) . . . 8
Henry (b. 1841) . . . 4
Henry (b. 1843) . . . 11
Henry (b. 1846) . . . 6
James (b. 1780) . . . 17
James (b. 1792) . . . 2
James (b. 1799) . . . 5, 7
James (b. 1802) . . . 17
James (b. 1823) . . . 2
James (b. 1834) . . . 8
James (b. 1839) . . . 15
James (b. 1840) . . . 10
James (b. 1848) . . . 16
Jane (b. 1778) . . . 7
Jane (b. 1787) . . . 17
Jane (b. 1802) . . . 8
Jane (b. 1803) . . . 14
Jane (b. 1805) . . . 14
Jemima (b. 1811) . . . 9
Jemima (b. 1828) . . . 16
John (b. 1745) . . . 7
John (b. 1770) . . . 7
John (b. 1795) . . . 2
John (b. 1815) . . . 9
John (b. 1828) . . . 3
John (Jack) (b. 1867) . . . 16
Joseph (b. 1808) . . . 15
Joshua (b. 1825) . . . 13
Joshua (b. 1829) . . . 16
Louisa (b. 1813) . . . 9
Louisa (b. 1833) . . . 17
Louisa (b. 1859) . . . 9
Martha (b. 1811) . . . 10
Martha (b. 1844) . . . 11
Martha (b. 1863) . . . 12
Mary (b. 1767) . . . 4
Mary (b. 1791) . . . 4
Mary (b. 1794) . . . 5
Mary (b. 1795) . . . 7
Mary (b. 1804) . . . 3
Mary (b. 1815) . . . 15
Mary (b. 1834) . . . 3
Mary (b. 1861) . . . 13
Mary A (b. 1820) . . . 9
Mary Ann (b. 1856) . . . 9
Rachel (b. 1850) . . . 6
Richard (b. 1738) . . . 1
Richard (b. 1769) . . . 6
Robert (b. 1846) . . . 15
Sarah (b. 1754) . . . 18
Sarah (b. 1810) . . . 9
Sarah (b. 1837) . . . 5

Sarah (b. 1870) . . . 12
Sarah Jane (b. 1866) . . . 14
Sophia (b. 1848) . . . 11
Stephen . . . 14
Stephen (b. 1812) . . . 4
Stephen (b. 1818) . . . 12
Stephen (b. 1838) . . . 2
Stephen (b. 1842) . . . 11
Stephen (b. 1846) . . . 8
Stephen (b. 1848) . . . 6
Stephen (b. 1859) . . . 16
Stephen (b. 1861) . . . 9
Susannah (b. 1766) . . . 4
Thomas (b. 1777) . . . 14
Thomas (b. 1801) . . . 8
Thomas (b. 1842) . . . 8
Thomas (b. 1857) . . . 16
Walter (b. 1880) . . . 12
William (b. 1774) . . . 6
William (b. 1783) . . . 17
William (b. 1796) . . . 5
William (b. 1797) . . . 3
William (b. 1805) . . . 17
William (b. 1806) . . . 15
William (b. 1817) . . . 15
William (b. 1820) . . . 2
William (b. 1829) . . . 8
William (b. 1832) . . . 13
William (b. 1834) . . . 15
William (b. 1841) . . . 6
William (b. 1846) . . . 16
William Frederick (b. 1861) . . . 12

OTWAY
George (b. 1711) . . . 1
James (b. 1746) . . . 7
Jane (b. 1752) . . . 18

PLUMRIDGE
John . . . 9

SALE
Lydia (b. 1778) . . . 14

SMITH
James . . . 8

SMITHERS
Sarah (b. 1831) . . . 13

SWIFT
Ann . . . 2

TAPLEY
Martha (b. 1743) . . . 7

TAYLOR
Mary (b. 1823) . . . 15

TICKNER
Alice (b. 1762) . . . 1

UNDERWOOD
Daniel . . . 3

WELLBELOVED
Susannah . . . 1

WHITE
James . . . 17



Index of Places 23 September 2021

21

Addlestone . . . 12
After 1891 . . . 3
Bagshot . . . 1
Benson Oxford  1851 says 1784 . . . 17
Berks

Sunninghill . . . 4–5
Windsor . . . 17

Berkshire . . . 6
Broom Hall Sunningdale . . . 8
Brox Road Ottershaw . . . 16
Burrow Hill Chobham . . . 4
Chertsey . . . 1, 13
Chobham . . . 1–18

St Lawrence . . . 8
Chobham      1881 census suggets 1831    1851 census 

suggests 1839! . . . 13
Chobham     6 1864 Reg At Chertsey . . . 17
Chobham    Or 1726?? NBI  Chertsey Burial Says Died 

Age 92 - This Puts Birth At 1725/6 . . . 1
Chobham    Reg At Chertsey . . . 16
Chobham   1851 suggests 1848 . . . 11
Chobham   Reg In Chertsey . . . 9
Chobham  Burrow Hill . . . 10
Chobham  Egham  Reg at Chertsey 3 1848 . . . 16
Chobham  Reg At Chertsey . . . 11
Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 3 1846 . . . 15
Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 6 1843 . . . 11
Chobham  Reg Chertsey March 1844 . . . 14
Chobham  Regd At Chertsey 12 1849 . . . 11
Chobham Burrow Hill  1851 says 1819 . . . 10
Chobham Reg At Chertsey . . . 9, 11, 16
Chobham Reg At Chertsey 12 1840 . . . 10
Chobham Reg At Chertsey 3 1861 . . . 12
Chobham Reg At Chertsey 3 1862 . . . 9
Chobham St Lawrence . . . 13
Egham . . . 17
Egham Surrey . . . 8
Halebourn Chobham . . . 2

Horsell . . . 3–6, 10
London)

Surrey (Heart Disease Charing Cross Hospital
Addlestone . . . 12

Middlesex . . . 11
Middx  Census Puts Her Birth Year As 1836

Laleham . . . 13
Not Married . . . 4
Ottershaw . . . 15–16

Brox Farm . . . 16
Holly Brox . . . 16

Ottershaw Church . . . 16
Pirbright  Surrey . . . 1
Pyrford . . . 6
Reg at Chertsey . . . 5, 9, 11–12, 14, 16
Reg At Chertsey 12 1859 . . . 13
Reg at Chertsey 12 1863 . . . 14
Reg At Chertsey 12 1871 . . . 14
Reg At Chertsey 3 1867 . . . 14
Reg at Chertsey 6 1838 . . . 2
Reg At Chertsey 6 1872 . . . 12
Reg at Chertsey 9 1869 . . . 14
St Mary

Horsell . . . 5–6
St Mary    Inf

Horsell . . . 5
Surrey . . . 12, 15

Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey . . . 15–16
Chobham Regtd at Chertsey . . . 16
Horsell . . . 3
Regtd at Chertsey . . . 16
Windlesham . . . 8

Windlesham . . . 1
Windlesham Surrey . . . 8
Woking . . . 1, 5–6, 8, 10
Woking   Maybe B1710 . . . 1
Yateley Hants . . . 2


